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M   E   M   O   R   A   N   D   U   M 

 

To: Commissioner Neal Miller 

 Commissioner Elsenia Young 

 Commissioner Joseph M. Scontrino, III 

 Commissioner Jerome Boykin, Sr. 

  

   

From: Loretta Wallace, Program Administrator 

 Charlette Minor, Program Administrator  

  

Date: December 2, 2011 

 

Re: Special Programs/HOME Committee 

 

 

There will be a Special Programs/HOME Committee meeting on Wednesday, December 14, 2011 at 9:30 

A.M., Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, Committee Room 1, located at 2415 Quail Drive, Baton 

Rouge, LA. 

 

HOME 

 

 Reconciliation Update PR-27. 

 
 Discussion and Decision regarding an extension of the Non-Profit Rebuilding Program Grant 

Agreements; and providing for other matters in connection therewith. 

 

 

 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

  Update on Defaulted 202s. 

 
 

If you have any questions, please contact us. 
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December 2, 2011 

 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS -- HOME COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Notice is hereby given that the regular meeting of the Special Programs/HOME Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, December 14, 2011 at 9:30 A.M. Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, Committee Room 1, 

located at 2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, by the order of the Chairman. 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order, roll call, and introduction of guests.  

 

2. Approval of minutes from the September 14, 2011 and November 9, 2011 Committee Meetings.  

  

3. HOME 

 

 Reconciliation Update PR-27. 

 Discussion and Decision regarding an extension of the Non-Profit Rebuilding Program Grant 

Agreements; and providing for other matters in connection therewith. 

 

4. SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

 Update on Defaulted 202s. 

 

5.     Other Business. 

 

 6.     Adjournment. 

 

  

  _____________________________________ 

  Alesia Y. Wilkins-Braxton  

  LHFA Acting-President 

 
If you require special services or accommodations, please contact Board Coordinator/Secretary 

Barry E. Brooks at (225) 763-8773, or via email bbrooks@lhfa.state.la.us 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of LSA-R.S. 42:17, upon two-thirds vote of the members present, the Board of 

Commissioners of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency may choose to enter executive session, and by this notice, 

the Agency reserves its right to go into executive session as provided by law. 
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Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 

Special Programs/HOME Committee Meeting 

Minutes of the Meeting 

Wednesday, September 14, 2011 

10:30 AM 

 

 

 

Committee Members  Present 

Neal Miller 

Elsenia Young 

Joseph M. Scontrino, III 

 

Committee Members Absent 

Jerome Boykin, Sr. 

 

Other Commissioners Present 

Commissioner Mayson Foster 

Commissioner Michael Airhart 

Commissioner Donald Vallee 

Staff Present 

See attached Sign-In sheet 

 

OthersPresent 

See attached Sign-In Sheet 

 

 

1. Call to order and roll call. The meeting was called to order by Commissioner 

Neal Miller at approximately 10:37 a.m. Commissioner Joseph M. Scontrino, III 

was not present at roll call, but arrived shortly thereafter, and a quorum was 

established. 

 

2. Approval of Minutes. Commissioner Scontrino moved to approve the minutes 

of the July 13, 2011 committee meeting.  Commissioner Elsenia Young seconded 

the motion. There being no opposition or questions, the motion passed 

unanimously. 

 

3. Reconciliation Update. The Home Reconciliation Update, a copy of which 

was provided in Commissioners’ binders, was given by Ms. Charlette Minor.  

 

3. Update on Defaulted 202s. Ms. Loretta Wallace stated a meeting was held at 

the HUD office in New Orleans on August 9, 2011 to discuss the status of the 

remaining projects. Attendees included LHFA staff, Commissioner Donald 

Vallee, Wayne Neveu from Foley & Judell and others. Dennis Adams, Director 

Christopher Homes, stated his organization meets every two weeks with FEMA, 

who is basically putting up the money to rebuild these projects. Christopher 
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Homes is waiting on FEMA to give the final approval to move forward. Ms. 

Wallace also gave a brief update on each project, which was provided in the 

Commissioners' binders. Discussion followed. 

 

Ms. Wallace brought the Committee's attention to a letter from HUD in which it 

provided the Agency an extension date on the completion of three of the projects.  

As a result of the extension, the Agency did not have to pay off those debentures 

that expired in April. Ms. Wallace stated that the Agency is still  waiting on the 

approval of extension requests on two other projects. 

 

It was noted by Commissioner Donald Vallee that each of these are separate deals 

and stand on their own. If FEMA money does not come or extensions are not 

granted, the Agency must be prepared for the consequences.. 

 

4. Resolution. A resolution adopting the recommendation of staff and 

providing for an extension for certain Louisiana Housing Trust Fund 

Projects, and providing for other matters in connection therewith.  

 

Several homeownership developers are having difficulties selling homes financed 

in part with Trust funds. Staff is asking for a six-month extension to give the 

developers time to complete the construction of the units and find qualified home 

buyers.  

 

Commissioner Vallee recommended the resolution be revised to reflect a one- 

year extension, granting them six months and giving staff authority to grant an 

additional six months. 

 

Commissioner Young moved to revise the resolution granting a one-year 

extension, giving a six-month extension with the staff having  authority to grant 

an additional six months. Commissioner Scontrino seconded the motion. The 

motion passed unanimously. 

 

Commissioner Scontrino moved to accept the resolution as revised. 

Commissioner Young seconded the motion. The motion passed unaniomously. 

 

5. Other Business. There was none. 

 

6. Adjournment. Commissioner Young moved the meeting be adjourned. The  

meeting adjourned at 10:57 a.m. 

SPH - page 6



SPH - page 7



SPH - page 8



SPH - page 9



NOVEMBER MINUTES PLACEHOLDER 

PAGE 1 
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NOVEMBER MINUTES PLACEHOLDER 

PAGE 2 
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HOME REPORT 

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 
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November 2011 

 

HOME REPORT  
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Background 

 

 Established under the National Affordable Housing, Act 1990, 
the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, through the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development,  funds 
affordable housing ventures that now house low- and very low-
income Americans. As its name suggests, in addition to building 
the supply of affordable housing nationwide, the HOME 
Program strengthens partnerships to build the capacity of 
housing providers in state and local government, nonprofit 
organizations, and the private sector.  

 LHFA serves as the administrator of the HOME Funds for the 
state  and has been receiving HOME funds since 1992.   
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Funding History 

 In 1992, the HOME program received $13,010.00 

 The lowest HOME award  received by the agency 

was in 1993 in the amount of $8,854.00.   

 The highest HOME award received was in 2004 in the 

amount of $17,631,669. 
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Historical Uses of HOME Funding: 

 Traditionally the LHFA has concentrated its HOME 
Funds in the production of Rental properties. The 
agency provides HOME funds to 2 of its internal 
Programs: Tax Credit Program(both the 9% and 4% 
Multi-family programs) and Single Family Program.   

 LHFA uses the HUD Snapshot Report to track and 
monitor the HOME program and its spending 
patterns. This reports tracks the HOME Funding uses 
from the inception of the program dating back to 
1992. 
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Historical Uses of HOME Funding(Continue) 

Listed below is the HOME funding uses as of the 

most recent HUD Snapshot, June 2011: 

  Rental activity - 64.6% 

 Homebuyer - 25.3%  

  Homeowner Rehab - 6.6% 
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Historical Uses of HOME Funding(Continue) 

 Tenant Based Rent Assistance accounting 3.5% 

respectively.  

 The average HOME cost per unit for each rental unit 

($12,676) is 42.9% of the national average ($29,576).  

 The amount of assistance for homebuyer units ($23,562) 

is 75% greater than the national average ($13,466).  

 The average assistance for Homeowner Rehab 

($21,751) is 2.2% higher than the national average. 

($21,276) . 
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Current Allocation 2011-2012 HOME Award  

 Allocation:  $14,225,651.00 

 10%  $1,422,565 is allocated for LHFA 

Administrative expenses. 

 $711,282.55 is set-aside for CHDO Operating 

Reserves  

 $2,133,847.65 is set-aside for CHDO Development 

Project Reserves  
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Balance remaining for HOME Entitlement 

Activities:  $9,957,955.80 

Recorded and reported in the Consolidated Plan that 
the HOME funding will be spent on the following 
activities: 

 Homeownership/Single Family Activities - 
$6,092,116.00 

 Rental Activities - $2,385,609.00 

 Tenant Based Rental Activities - $543,939.00 

 Permanent Supportive Housing  - $936,292 
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Balance remaining for HOME Entitlement 

 Traditionally, the agency would allocate 

$5,000,000 to the Single Family Program and 

$3,000,000 to the Tax Credit Program.  The 

program will receive $4,000,000 and  $2,000,000 

due to reduction in the State’s HOME award.  
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Projects and Amount subject to recapture for 

December 2011 

 

 HUD regulations requires recapture of funds for all projects 
that has not made an initial draw by its anniversary grant 
award date. 

 The agency anticipate a Total Amount of $4,566,097 subject 
to recapture by December 2011. 

 Several projects must  make their initial draw on or before 
Thursday, December 15, 2011. 

 HOME funds will be recaptured on Friday, December 16, 
2011if a draw is not completed. Each of the developers will 
receive a certified notice this week reminding them of the 
HOME requirements. 
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 1

8:55

12-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

Commitments from Authorized Funds

(A)
Fiscal
Year (B) Total Authorization

(C) Admin/OP
Reservation

(E) CR/CC
Funds-Amount

Reserved to CHDOS

(F) %
CHDO
Rsvd

(G) SU
Funds-Reservations to

Other Entities

(H) EN Funds-PJ
Committed to

Activities
(I) Total Authorized

Commitments
(K) % of

Auth Cmtd
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$13,010,000.00 $1,701,000.00 $1,951,500.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,357,500.00 $13,010,000.00 100.0%
$8,854,000.00 $885,400.00 $1,328,100.00 15.0% $0.00 $6,640,500.00 $8,854,000.00 100.0%

$10,714,000.00 $1,471,400.00 $1,844,332.79 17.2% $0.00 $7,398,267.21 $10,714,000.00 100.0%
$12,599,000.00 $1,259,900.00 $1,889,850.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,449,250.00 $12,599,000.00 100.0%
$12,765,000.00 $1,401,500.00 $1,914,750.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,448,750.00 $12,765,000.00 100.0%
$12,318,000.00 $1,231,800.00 $2,875,200.00 23.3% $0.00 $8,211,000.00 $12,318,000.00 100.0%
$13,627,000.00 $1,722,700.00 $2,044,050.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,860,250.00 $13,627,000.00 100.0%
$14,719,000.00 $1,471,900.00 $2,207,850.00 15.0% $0.00 $11,039,250.00 $14,719,000.00 100.0%
$14,634,000.00 $1,463,400.00 $2,195,100.00 15.0% $0.00 $10,975,500.00 $14,634,000.00 100.0%
$16,492,000.00 $1,649,200.00 $2,473,800.00 15.0% $0.00 $12,369,000.00 $16,492,000.00 100.0%
$14,804,421.00 $1,685,700.00 $2,528,550.00 17.0% $0.00 $10,590,171.00 $14,804,421.00 100.0%
$16,248,000.00 $1,624,800.00 $2,437,200.00 15.0% $0.00 $12,186,000.00 $16,248,000.00 100.0%
$17,631,669.00 $1,698,724.70 $2,466,000.75 13.9% $3,562,892.31 $9,904,051.24 $17,631,669.00 100.0%
$16,097,208.00 $1,574,516.31 $0.00 0.0% $3,928,250.69 $10,594,441.00 $16,097,208.00 100.0%
$14,971,301.00 $2,331,416.12 $0.00 0.0% $277,375.57 $12,362,509.31 $14,971,301.00 100.0%
$15,192,040.00 $2,307,240.92 $2,251,312.35 14.8% $229,730.01 $10,403,756.72 $15,192,040.00 100.0%
$14,617,370.00 $2,228,359.83 $2,225,353.62 15.2% $0.00 $10,163,656.55 $14,617,370.00 100.0%
$16,231,176.00 $2,749,627.49 $3,713,416.95 22.8% $0.00 $9,768,131.56 $16,231,176.00 100.0%
$16,203,982.00 $2,765,264.05 $2,974,908.66 18.3% $0.00 $4,673,599.17 $10,413,771.88 64.2%
$14,225,651.00 $2,133,847.65 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $2,133,847.65 15.0%

$285,954,818.00 $35,357,697.07 $39,321,275.12 13.7% $7,998,248.58 $185,395,583.76 $268,072,804.53 93.7%
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 2

8:55

12-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

Program Income (PI)

Fiscal
Year Program Income Receipts

Amount Committed to
Activities

%
Committed Net Disbursed

Disbursed Pending
Approval Total Disbursed

%
Disbursed

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$23,137.99 $23,137.99 100.0% $23,137.99 $0.00 $23,137.99 100.0%
$14,168.82 $14,168.82 100.0% $14,168.82 $0.00 $14,168.82 100.0%

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$319,491.16 $319,491.16 100.0% $319,491.16 $0.00 $319,491.16 100.0%

$1,984,655.27 $1,984,655.27 100.0% $1,984,655.27 $0.00 $1,984,655.27 100.0%
$63,311.81 $63,311.81 100.0% $63,311.81 $0.00 $63,311.81 100.0%

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$1,348,274.10 $1,348,274.10 100.0% $1,348,274.10 $0.00 $1,348,274.10 100.0%

$17,931.00 $17,931.00 100.0% $17,931.00 $0.00 $17,931.00 100.0%
$553,036.10 $553,036.10 100.0% $553,036.10 $0.00 $553,036.10 100.0%
$343,899.28 $343,899.28 100.0% $343,899.28 $0.00 $343,899.28 100.0%
$510,759.48 $510,759.48 100.0% $510,759.48 $0.00 $510,759.48 100.0%
$797,979.59 $797,979.59 100.0% $797,979.59 $0.00 $797,979.59 100.0%

$1,132,252.74 $1,132,252.74 100.0% $1,132,252.74 $0.00 $1,132,252.74 100.0%
$559,285.70 $559,285.70 100.0% $559,285.70 $0.00 $559,285.70 100.0%
$568,624.39 $568,624.39 100.0% $568,624.39 $0.00 $568,624.39 100.0%

$3,687,916.68 $3,687,916.68 100.0% $3,687,916.68 $0.00 $3,687,916.68 100.0%
$3,346,667.46 $3,346,667.46 100.0% $3,346,667.46 $0.00 $3,346,667.46 100.0%
$2,798,031.13 $914,928.88 32.6% $914,928.88 $0.00 $914,928.88 32.6%

$18,069,422.70 $16,186,320.45 89.5% $16,186,320.45 $0.00 $16,186,320.45 89.5%
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 3

8:55

12-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Total
Authorization (C) Disbursed (D) Returned (E) Net Disbursed

(F) Disbursed
Pending Approval (G) Total Disbursed (H) % Disb (I) Grant Balance

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$13,010,000.00 $13,052,572.00 ($42,572.00) $13,010,000.00 $0.00 $13,010,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$8,854,000.00 $8,864,552.92 ($10,552.92) $8,854,000.00 $0.00 $8,854,000.00 100.0% $0.00

$10,714,000.00 $10,732,438.00 ($18,438.00) $10,714,000.00 $0.00 $10,714,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,599,000.00 $12,609,000.00 ($10,000.00) $12,599,000.00 $0.00 $12,599,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,765,000.00 $12,856,412.00 ($91,412.00) $12,765,000.00 $0.00 $12,765,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,318,000.00 $12,438,451.70 ($120,451.70) $12,318,000.00 $0.00 $12,318,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$13,627,000.00 $13,658,693.00 ($31,693.00) $13,627,000.00 $0.00 $13,627,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,719,000.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,634,000.00 $14,634,000.00 $0.00 $14,634,000.00 $0.00 $14,634,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$16,492,000.00 $16,492,000.00 $0.00 $16,492,000.00 $0.00 $16,492,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,804,421.00 $14,804,421.00 $0.00 $14,804,421.00 $0.00 $14,804,421.00 100.0% $0.00
$16,248,000.00 $16,248,000.00 $0.00 $16,248,000.00 $0.00 $16,248,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$17,631,669.00 $17,631,669.00 $0.00 $17,631,669.00 $0.00 $17,631,669.00 100.0% $0.00
$16,097,208.00 $16,097,208.00 $0.00 $16,097,208.00 $0.00 $16,097,208.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,971,301.00 $14,971,301.00 $0.00 $14,971,301.00 $0.00 $14,971,301.00 100.0% $0.00
$15,192,040.00 $14,668,404.28 $0.00 $14,668,404.28 $56,253.37 $14,724,657.65 96.9% $467,382.35
$14,617,370.00 $5,346,482.11 $0.00 $5,346,482.11 $8,566.52 $5,355,048.63 36.6% $9,262,321.37
$16,231,176.00 $4,654,507.19 $0.00 $4,654,507.19 $31,258.13 $4,685,765.32 28.8% $11,545,410.68
$16,203,982.00 $1,908,972.55 ($7,450.00) $1,901,522.55 $0.00 $1,901,522.55 11.7% $14,302,459.45
$14,225,651.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $14,225,651.00

$285,954,818.00 $236,388,084.75 ($332,569.62) $236,055,515.13 $96,078.02 $236,151,593.15 82.5% $49,803,224.85

Disbursements
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 4

8:55

12-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Authorized for
Activities

(C) Amount
Committed to

Activities
(D) %
Cmtd (E) Disbursed (F) Returned (G) Net Disbursed

(H) %
Net Disb

(I) Disbursed
Pending
Approval

(J) Total
Disbursed

(K) %
Disb

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$11,309,000.00 $11,309,000.00 100.0% $11,351,572.00 ($42,572.00) $11,309,000.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,309,000.00 100.0%
$7,968,600.00 $7,968,600.00 100.0% $7,979,152.92 ($10,552.92) $7,968,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $7,968,600.00 100.0%
$9,242,600.00 $9,242,600.00 100.0% $9,261,038.00 ($18,438.00) $9,242,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $9,242,600.00 100.0%

$11,339,100.00 $11,339,100.00 100.0% $11,349,100.00 ($10,000.00) $11,339,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,339,100.00 100.0%
$11,363,500.00 $11,363,500.00 100.0% $11,454,912.00 ($91,412.00) $11,363,500.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,363,500.00 100.0%
$11,086,200.00 $11,086,200.00 100.0% $11,206,651.70 ($120,451.70) $11,086,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,086,200.00 100.0%
$11,904,300.00 $11,904,300.00 100.0% $11,935,568.05 ($31,268.05) $11,904,300.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,904,300.00 100.0%
$13,247,100.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0% $13,247,100.00 $0.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0%
$13,170,600.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0% $13,170,600.00 $0.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0%
$14,842,800.00 $14,842,800.00 100.0% $14,842,800.00 $0.00 $14,842,800.00 100.0% $0.00 $14,842,800.00 100.0%
$13,118,721.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0% $13,118,721.00 $0.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0%
$14,623,200.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0% $14,623,200.00 $0.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0%
$15,932,944.30 $15,932,944.30 100.0% $15,932,944.30 $0.00 $15,932,944.30 100.0% $0.00 $15,932,944.30 100.0%
$14,522,691.69 $14,522,691.69 100.0% $14,522,691.69 $0.00 $14,522,691.69 100.0% $0.00 $14,522,691.69 100.0%
$12,639,884.88 $12,639,884.88 100.0% $12,639,884.88 $0.00 $12,639,884.88 100.0% $0.00 $12,639,884.88 100.0%
$12,884,799.08 $12,884,799.08 100.0% $12,361,163.36 $0.00 $12,361,163.36 95.9% $56,253.37 $12,417,416.73 96.3%
$12,389,010.17 $12,389,010.17 100.0% $3,118,122.28 $0.00 $3,118,122.28 25.1% $8,566.52 $3,126,688.80 25.2%
$13,481,548.51 $13,481,548.51 100.0% $1,911,794.35 $0.00 $1,911,794.35 14.1% $31,258.13 $1,943,052.48 14.4%
$13,438,717.95 $7,648,507.83 56.9% $197,039.25 ($7,450.00) $189,589.25 1.4% $0.00 $189,589.25 1.4%
$12,091,803.35 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

$250,597,120.93 $232,715,107.46 92.8% $204,224,055.78 ($332,144.67) $203,891,911.11 81.3% $96,078.02 $203,987,989.13 81.4%

Home Activities Commitments/Disbursements
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount

Amount Authorized
from PI Amount Reserved

% Auth
Rsvd Balance to Reserve Total Disbursed % Rsvd Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$1,301,000.00 $0.00 $1,301,000.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,301,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$885,400.00 $2,313.79 $885,400.00 99.7% $2,313.79 $885,400.00 100.0% $0.00

$1,071,400.00 $1,416.88 $1,071,400.00 99.8% $1,416.88 $1,071,400.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,259,900.00 $0.00 $1,259,900.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,259,900.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,276,500.00 $31,949.11 $1,276,500.00 97.5% $31,949.11 $1,276,500.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,231,800.00 $198,465.52 $1,231,800.00 86.1% $198,465.52 $1,231,800.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,362,700.00 $6,331.18 $1,362,700.00 99.5% $6,331.18 $1,362,700.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,471,900.00 $0.00 $1,471,900.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,471,900.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,463,400.00 $134,827.41 $1,463,400.00 91.5% $134,827.41 $1,463,400.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,649,200.00 $1,793.10 $1,649,200.00 99.8% $1,793.10 $1,649,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,685,700.00 $55,303.61 $1,685,700.00 96.8% $55,303.61 $1,685,700.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,624,800.00 $34,389.92 $1,624,800.00 97.9% $34,389.92 $1,624,800.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,698,724.70 $51,075.94 $1,698,724.70 97.0% $51,075.94 $1,698,724.70 100.0% $0.00
$1,572,974.50 $79,797.95 $1,574,516.31 95.2% $78,256.14 $1,574,516.31 100.0% $0.00
$1,592,019.17 $113,225.27 $1,592,019.17 93.3% $113,225.27 $1,592,019.17 100.0% $0.00
$1,556,803.47 $55,928.57 $1,556,803.47 96.5% $55,928.57 $1,556,803.47 100.0% $0.00
$1,511,193.84 $56,862.43 $1,511,193.83 96.3% $56,862.44 $1,511,193.83 100.0% $0.00
$1,991,909.27 $368,791.66 $1,991,909.27 84.3% $368,791.66 $1,991,909.27 100.0% $0.00
$1,955,064.95 $334,666.74 $1,955,064.95 85.3% $334,666.74 $1,130,300.22 57.8% $824,764.73
$1,422,565.10 $279,803.11 $1,422,565.10 83.5% $279,803.11 $0.00 0.0% $1,422,565.10

$29,584,955.00 $1,806,942.19 $29,586,496.80 94.2% $1,805,400.39 $27,339,166.97 92.4% $2,247,329.83

Administrative Funds (AD)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount Amount Reserved

% Auth
Rsvd Balance to Reserve Total Disbursed % Rsvd Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$650,500.00 $400,000.00 61.4% $250,500.00 $400,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$535,700.00 $400,000.00 74.6% $135,700.00 $400,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$638,250.00 $125,000.00 19.5% $513,250.00 $125,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$681,350.00 $360,000.00 52.8% $321,350.00 $360,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$786,487.25 $0.00 0.0% $786,487.25 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$739,396.95 $739,396.95 100.0% $0.00 $739,396.95 100.0% $0.00
$750,437.45 $750,437.45 100.0% $0.00 $750,437.45 100.0% $0.00
$727,165.70 $717,166.00 98.6% $9,999.70 $717,166.00 100.0% $0.00
$811,558.80 $757,718.22 93.3% $53,840.58 $750,803.57 99.0% $6,914.65
$810,199.10 $810,199.10 100.0% $0.00 $581,633.08 71.7% $228,566.02
$711,282.55 $711,282.55 100.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $711,282.55

$7,842,327.80 $5,771,200.27 73.5% $2,071,127.53 $4,824,437.05 83.5% $946,763.22

CHDO Operating Funds (CO)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year CHDO

Requirement
Authorized

Amount

Amount
Reserved to

CHDOS
% Req
Rsvd

Unreserved
CHDO Amount

Funds
Committed to

Activities
% Rsvd
Cmtd

Balance to
Commit Total Disbursed % Disb

Available to
Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$1,951,500.00 $1,951,500.00 $1,951,500.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,951,500.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,951,500.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,328,100.00 $1,328,100.00 $1,328,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,328,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,328,100.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,607,100.00 $1,844,332.79 $1,844,332.79 114.7% $0.00 $1,844,332.79 100.0% $0.00 $1,844,332.79 100.0% $0.00
$1,889,850.00 $1,889,850.00 $1,889,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,889,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,889,850.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,914,750.00 $1,914,750.00 $1,914,750.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,914,750.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,914,750.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,847,700.00 $2,875,200.00 $2,875,200.00 155.6% $0.00 $2,875,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,875,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,044,050.00 $2,044,050.00 $2,044,050.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,044,050.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,044,050.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,207,850.00 $2,207,850.00 $2,207,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,207,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,207,850.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,195,100.00 $2,195,100.00 $2,195,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,195,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,195,100.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,473,800.00 $2,473,800.00 $2,473,800.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,473,800.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,473,800.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,528,550.00 $2,528,550.00 $2,528,550.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,528,550.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,528,550.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,430,450.00 $2,437,200.00 $2,437,200.00 100.2% $0.00 $2,437,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,437,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,466,000.75 $2,466,000.75 $2,466,000.75 100.0% $0.00 $2,466,000.75 100.0% $0.00 $2,466,000.75 100.0% $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$2,251,312.35 $2,251,312.35 $2,251,312.35 100.0% $0.00 $2,251,312.35 100.0% $0.00 $1,783,930.00 79.2% $467,382.35
$2,225,353.62 $2,225,353.62 $2,225,353.62 100.0% $0.00 $2,225,353.62 100.0% $0.00 $723,347.93 32.5% $1,502,005.69
$2,434,676.40 $3,713,416.95 $3,713,416.95 152.5% $0.00 $3,713,416.95 100.0% $0.00 $1,943,052.48 52.3% $1,770,364.47
$2,430,597.30 $2,974,908.66 $2,974,908.66 122.3% $0.00 $2,974,908.66 100.0% $0.00 $197,039.25 6.6% $2,777,869.41
$2,133,847.65 $2,133,847.65 $0.00 0.0% $2,133,847.65 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$38,360,588.07 $41,455,122.77 $39,321,275.12 102.5% $2,133,847.65 $39,321,275.12 100.0% $0.00 $32,803,653.20 83.4% $6,517,621.92

CHDO Funds (CR)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Amount Authorized Amount Reserved Amount Commited

% Auth
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Balance to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$195,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$132,810.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$184,433.28 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$188,985.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$191,475.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$287,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$204,405.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$220,785.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$219,510.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$247,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$252,855.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$243,720.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$246,600.08 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$225,131.24 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$222,535.36 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$371,341.70 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$297,490.87 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$213,384.77 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$4,145,512.28 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

CHDO Loans (CL)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount Amount Reserved Amount Commited

% Auth
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Balance to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

CHDO Capacity (CC)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year

Amount Reserved to Other
Entities Amount Commited

% Rsvd
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$3,562,892.31 $3,562,892.31 100.0% $0.00 $3,562,892.31 100.0% $0.00
$3,928,250.69 $3,928,250.69 100.0% $0.00 $3,928,250.69 100.0% $0.00

$277,375.57 $277,375.57 100.0% $0.00 $277,375.57 100.0% $0.00
$229,730.01 $229,730.01 100.0% $0.00 $229,730.01 100.0% $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$7,998,248.58 $7,998,248.58 100.0% $0.00 $7,998,248.58 100.0% $0.00

Reservations to State Recipients and Sub-recipients (SU)
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Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Total
Authorization

(C) Program
Income
Amount

(D) Committed
Amount

(E) Net Disbursed
for Activities

(F) Net Disbursed
for Admin/OP (G) Net Disbursed

(H) Disbursed
Pending
Approval (I) Total Disbursed

(J) Available to
Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$13,010,000.00 $0.00 $11,309,000.00 $11,309,000.00 $1,701,000.00 $13,010,000.00 $0.00 $13,010,000.00 $0.00
$8,854,000.00 $23,137.99 $7,991,737.99 $7,991,737.99 $885,400.00 $8,877,137.99 $0.00 $8,877,137.99 $0.00

$10,714,000.00 $14,168.82 $9,256,768.82 $9,256,768.82 $1,471,400.00 $10,728,168.82 $0.00 $10,728,168.82 $0.00
$12,599,000.00 $0.00 $11,339,100.00 $11,339,100.00 $1,259,900.00 $12,599,000.00 $0.00 $12,599,000.00 $0.00
$12,765,000.00 $319,491.16 $11,682,991.16 $11,682,991.16 $1,401,500.00 $13,084,491.16 $0.00 $13,084,491.16 $0.00
$12,318,000.00 $1,984,655.27 $13,070,855.27 $13,070,855.27 $1,231,800.00 $14,302,655.27 $0.00 $14,302,655.27 $0.00
$13,627,000.00 $63,311.81 $11,967,611.81 $11,967,611.81 $1,722,700.00 $13,690,311.81 $0.00 $13,690,311.81 $0.00
$14,719,000.00 $0.00 $13,247,100.00 $13,247,100.00 $1,471,900.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00
$14,634,000.00 $1,348,274.10 $14,518,874.10 $14,518,874.10 $1,463,400.00 $15,982,274.10 $0.00 $15,982,274.10 $0.00
$16,492,000.00 $17,931.00 $14,860,731.00 $14,860,731.00 $1,649,200.00 $16,509,931.00 $0.00 $16,509,931.00 $0.00
$14,804,421.00 $553,036.10 $13,671,757.10 $13,671,757.10 $1,685,700.00 $15,357,457.10 $0.00 $15,357,457.10 $0.00
$16,248,000.00 $343,899.28 $14,967,099.28 $14,967,099.28 $1,624,800.00 $16,591,899.28 $0.00 $16,591,899.28 $0.00
$17,631,669.00 $510,759.48 $16,443,703.78 $16,443,703.78 $1,698,724.70 $18,142,428.48 $0.00 $18,142,428.48 $0.00
$16,097,208.00 $797,979.59 $15,320,671.28 $15,320,671.28 $1,574,516.31 $16,895,187.59 $0.00 $16,895,187.59 $0.00
$14,971,301.00 $1,132,252.74 $13,772,137.62 $13,772,137.62 $2,331,416.12 $16,103,553.74 $0.00 $16,103,553.74 $0.00
$15,192,040.00 $559,285.70 $13,444,084.78 $12,920,449.06 $2,307,240.92 $15,227,689.98 $56,253.37 $15,283,943.35 $467,382.35
$14,617,370.00 $568,624.39 $12,957,634.56 $3,686,746.67 $2,228,359.83 $5,915,106.50 $8,566.52 $5,923,673.02 $9,262,321.37
$16,231,176.00 $3,687,916.68 $17,169,465.19 $5,599,711.03 $2,742,712.84 $8,342,423.87 $31,258.13 $8,373,682.00 $11,545,410.68
$16,203,982.00 $3,346,667.46 $10,995,175.29 $3,536,256.71 $1,711,933.30 $5,248,190.01 $0.00 $5,248,190.01 $14,302,459.45
$14,225,651.00 $2,798,031.13 $914,928.88 $914,928.88 $0.00 $914,928.88 $0.00 $914,928.88 $16,108,753.25

$285,954,818.00 $18,069,422.70 $248,901,427.91 $220,078,231.56 $32,163,604.02 $252,241,835.58 $96,078.02 $252,337,913.60 $51,686,327.10

Total Program Funds

SPH - page 130



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 12

8:55

12-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year (B) Total Authorization

(C) Program Income
Amount

(D) %
Committed for

Activities
(E) % Disb for

Activities
(F) % Disb for

Admin/OP
(G) % Net
Disbursed

(H) % Disbursed
Pending
Approval

(I) % Total
Disbursed

(J) % Available
to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
Total

$13,010,000.00 $0.00 86.9% 86.9% 13.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$8,854,000.00 $23,137.99 90.2% 90.0% 9.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

$10,714,000.00 $14,168.82 86.3% 86.2% 13.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,599,000.00 $0.00 90.0% 90.0% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,765,000.00 $319,491.16 91.5% 89.2% 10.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,318,000.00 $1,984,655.27 106.1% 91.3% 8.6% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$13,627,000.00 $63,311.81 87.8% 87.4% 12.5% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,719,000.00 $0.00 90.0% 90.0% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,634,000.00 $1,348,274.10 99.2% 90.8% 9.1% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$16,492,000.00 $17,931.00 90.1% 90.0% 9.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,804,421.00 $553,036.10 92.3% 89.0% 10.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$16,248,000.00 $343,899.28 92.1% 90.2% 9.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$17,631,669.00 $510,759.48 93.2% 90.6% 9.3% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$16,097,208.00 $797,979.59 95.1% 90.6% 9.3% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,971,301.00 $1,132,252.74 91.9% 85.5% 14.4% 99.9% 0.0% 99.9% 0.0%
$15,192,040.00 $559,285.70 88.4% 82.0% 14.6% 96.6% 0.3% 97.0% 2.9%
$14,617,370.00 $568,624.39 88.6% 24.2% 14.6% 38.9% 0.0% 39.0% 60.9%
$16,231,176.00 $3,687,916.68 105.7% 28.1% 13.7% 41.8% 0.1% 42.0% 57.9%
$16,203,982.00 $3,346,667.46 67.8% 18.0% 8.7% 26.8% 0.0% 26.8% 73.1%
$14,225,651.00 $2,798,031.13 6.4% 5.3% 0.0% 5.3% 0.0% 5.3% 94.6%

$285,954,818.00 $18,069,422.70 87.0% 72.3% 10.5% 82.9% 0.0% 82.9% 17.0%

Total Program Percent
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 Project:  Replacement of Existing Building  
   St. Martin Manor 
 N. Galvez Street 
 New Orleans, Louisiana 
 Project No. 10247 
 
 
December 2, 2011   Subject:  Bids, Bonds, and Contracts: 
         Construction Progress Meeting  
 Minutes 
 
Mr. Danny Lumpkin   VIA EMAIL 
TKTMJ Incorporated 
6942 Louisville Street 
New Orleans, LA 70124  
 
Dear Mr. Lumpkin: 
 
A construction progress meeting was held on Thursday, December 1, 2011 at 9:00 AM to discuss the construction 
progress of the above reference project.   The following persons were in attendance: (* not in attendance) 
 
Representative   Office    Phone   Emergency Phone      
   
Michael Burnette Archdiocese of New Orleans 504-861-6211 504-861-7652 
*Andre Villere Archdiocese of New Orleans 504-861-6209 504-861-7652 
*Danny Lumpkin   TKTMJ    504-373-5107  337-230-7449 
Michael Tubre   TKTMJ    504-373-5107  504-427-3388 
Thomas Tubre   TKTMJ    504-373-5107  318-471-2199 
*Brian DeRoches  Christopher Homes, Inc.  504-329-3971  504-329-3971 
George Steudlein  Mathes Brierre Architects 504-586-9303  504-616-7631 

        
The following items related to the above-captioned project were discussed: 
 
Project Schedule 
 

1. The Contractor advised that construction is still approximately (6) week ahead of schedule at this time. 
 
Work in Progress 

 
1. All decking for 2nd floor is set in place. 
2. Blocks for 2nd floor penetrations are installed. 
3. Sewer and drain utilities have been run. 
4. Sewer tie in will be complete today 
5. Manholes installed. 

 
Coordination/ New Business 
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Project No. 10247 
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Page 2 
 

1. The Contractor requested a status of the submittal review for the post tension cabling. They are ready to 
begin this work as soon as the submittal review is complete. MBA will verify the review status with MMI.  

2. The Contractor is waiting on electrical information in order to complete the underground utilities. 
3. The Contractor noted that they will be providing a quotation for demo of existing concrete foundations 

encountered during installation of the underground utilities. 
4. Thomas Tubre stated that they will begin forming for the foundation of the Link Corridor next week. 
5. Rough in for plumbing will begin next week. 
6. Thomas Tubre stated that in locations where the ceiling will be exposed structure, they would like to 

change the electrical junction boxes recessed in the building slab, for lighting fixtures, to PVC instead of 
steel. An RFI will be issued requesting approval of the Engineer. 

7. MBA requested status of preparation of costs for outstanding request for proposals. Thomas stated that 
they are working on putting their costs together and expect to have some this week. 

8. During the walk thru, Thomas Tubre pointed out the structural cracks in the Carriage House on the north 
side at the dormer and near the east end of the south side. Mike Burnette requested that the Structural 
Engineer review these conditions and advise what remedial work may be necessary. 

9. The sewer manholes are being installed on Galvez Street. This will be backfilled but final paving will not 
be completed for approximately 30 days. 

 
Submittals 

 
1. # 18-04200- Mortar Product Data- MBA Reviewing 
2. # 19-04200- Unit Masonry Product Data- MBA Reviewing 
3. # 20-04720- Cast Stone Product Data- MBA Reviewing 
4. # 23-03230- Shop Drawings- PT.01, PT. 02, PT.03, PT.04, SR.01- Engineer Reviewing 

 
Changes 
 
Pending Changes 
 

1. RFP-11- Utilities added to 10247- Pending final information from Engineers 
 
Requests for Proposal 
 

1. RFP-05- Maintenance Building Framing Plan Revisions 
2. RFP-06- Revised Generator/Maintenance Building 
3. RFP-07- Revised Elevator, Stair 2 Plan, and Grade beam Revisions 
4. RFP-08- Exterior Railing Changes 
5. RFP-09- Revisions for Trash Collection Room #127. 
6. RFP- 10- Revised Fencing 
7. RFP- 12- SWB Comments  
 

Request for Change  
 

1. None Pending Approval 
 

Change Order 
 

1. Change Order # 3- Security Services- Forwarded to Contractor for signature. 
 
Request for Information 
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1. RFI- 07- Revised feeder diagram/installation as per attachment # 1- Engineer to provide formal response. 
2. RFI- 11- Soil Support & Added Louver- Engineer reviewing 
3. RFI- 12- Reinforcing at Columns C1 &D1- Engineer Reviewing 

 
Payment Applications 

 
1. Application #6 - Recommended to Owner for payment. 

 
Unresolved/ Pending Issues 
 

1. None Outstanding 
 
Owner Items 
 

1. None Outstanding 
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, December 15, 2011 at 9:00 AM, at the project site trailer. 
 
The above minutes are believed to be true, correct, and inclusive of all relevant items discussed at the time of the 
meeting. Should you have any questions, or corrections, please contact the writer.  
 
        Yours very truly, 
 
        MATHES BRIERRE ARCHITECTS 
         
         
        
        Creed W. Brierre, FAIA, NCARB 
        President 
 
cc:   Attendees   VIA EMAIL 
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